

Case No. 14-56373

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS,

Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,

Respondent-Appellant.

**CORRECTED PETITION FOR REHEARING AND
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
U.S.D.C. No. 09-CV-02158-CJC

The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

Nisha Shah (Cal. Bar No. 241463)
Cliona Plunkett (Cal. Bar No. 256648)
Jonathan Abel (Cal. Bar No. 293086)
Habeas Corpus Resource Center
303 Second Street, Suite 400 South
San Francisco, California 94107
Telephone: (415) 348-3800
Facsimile: (415) 348-3873
E-mail: docketing@hcrc.ca.gov

Michael Laurence
(Cal. Bar No. 121854)
Attorney at Law
1770 Post St., No. 123
San Francisco, CA 94115
Telephone: (415) 317-5818
E-mail: MLaurence@mllaurence.org
Attorneys for Petitioner-Appellee
Ernest Dewayne Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Rule 35 Statement	1
Argument	2
I. Rehearing is Necessary to Correct the Majority’s Flawed Articulation of Substantive Rules Under <i>Teague</i>	2
II. Rehearing is Necessary to Correct the Majority’s Failure to Resolve Exhaustion.	13
Conclusion	17
Certificate of Compliance	18
Certificate of Service	19
Exhibit 1	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abuzaid v. Mattox,
726 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2013)14

Andrews v. Davis,
798 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015)11

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000).....7

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....5, 7

Cabana v. Bullock,
474 U.S. 376 (1986).....6

Cassett v. Stewart,
406 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2005) 1, 13

Danforth v. Minnesota,
552 U.S. 264 (2008).....16

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....16

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986).....5

Furman v. Georgia,
408 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 8, 11, 12

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....5

Granberry v. Greer,
481 U.S. 129 (1987)..... 14, 15

Greenawalt v. Ricketts,
943 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1991)6

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	8, 12
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	1, 4, 6
<i>Hoxsie v. Kerby</i> , 108 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	9
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> , 31 F. Supp. 3d 1050 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	2
<i>Jones v. Morton</i> , 195 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Lackey v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1045 (1995).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	5
<i>Lott v. Coyle</i> , 261 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99018, 2015 WL 9466506 (9th Cir. Dec. 29, 2015)	15
<i>Mercadel v. Cain</i> , 179 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	8
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....	10
<i>Muth v. Frank</i> , 412 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2005)	5

Penry v. Lynaugh,
492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... 1, 5, 6, 10

People v. Seumanu,
355 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2015)..... 11, 16

Poyson v. Ryan,
743 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2013)15

Reina-Rodriguez v. United States,
655 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Robinson v. Neil,
409 U.S. 505 (1973).....8

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....5

Rose v. Lundy,
455 U.S. 509 (1982).....16

Saffle v. Parks,
494 U.S. 484 (1990).....5

Schriro v. Summerlin,
542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 4, 5, 7, 11

Smith v. Mahoney,
611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....1, 4

United States v. Johnson,
457 U.S. 537 (1982).....8

United States v. Sanchez-Cervantes,
282 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2002)7

United States v. Tayman,
885 F. Supp. 832 (E.D. Va. 1995)8

Welch v. United States,
No. 15-6418, 2016 WL 90594 (Jan. 8, 2016).....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(2)13

28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2)9
